
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 

 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, 

C Cummins, E Moss, M Walsh, T Tariq, J Lancaster and 
L Smith 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Employment Panel 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which will 
be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Tuesday, 4 February 2025 

Place:  Microsoft Teams 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Employment Panel are asked whether they have an interest in any 
of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2024  are attached for approval 
and accuracy.  
 

4   SPONSORSHIP POLICY & AMENDMENTS TO THE RECRUITMENT AND 
SELECTION POLICY   

 
A report from the Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and HR attached 
 

5   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025 - 2026   

 
A report from the Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and HR is attached. 
 

6   URGENT BUSINESS   

 



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 November 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Cummins, E Moss, M Walsh, T Tariq, 
J Lancaster, L Smith and J Rydeheard 
 

 Also in attendance:   
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor R Bernstein and Councillor J Grimshaw 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4  WORKFORCE POLICY REVIEW  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion explained that the Council’s Grievance 

Procedure was revised by Employment Panel in June of this year. As with any new 
policy its initial period of operation provides an opportunity to identify areas for 
clarification and improvement. Furthermore, in October of this year, a new duty to take 

reasonable steps to prevent the sexual harassment of workers came into force and 
there is a need to strengthen the Grievance Procedure to address this.    

 
Policy Headlines 

 

Key changes to the policy from the version agreed previously include:   
 

 A clearer delineation between standard ‘grievances’ and ‘dignity at work’ related 

matters (including sexual harassment) and clarity on expectations and processes 

around how these matters will be addressed.  

 

 Removal of the requirement for a formal ‘hearing’ stage in keeping with best 

practice in the management of grievances and legal and ACAS guidance. – A 

more straightforward and less adversarial process is set out which retains the key 

formal elements and same right of appeal  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Employment Panel, 12 November 2024  

 
 

 
2 

 Clarity on the expectations and arrangements for communication with the parties a 

grievance is raised against (where relevant)  

 

 Clarity that the policy can apply to both individual and collective grievances 

 

 Clarity on the expectations and arrangements in relation to note taking.   

It was explained that the internal timelines when dealing with appeals was being 
reviewed in relation to whether they could be dealt with more swiftly within a politically 

led organisation. 
 

Members of the Panel were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following points were raised:- 
 

 Councillor Moss referred to where the procedure cannot be used and asked 
why there was a cut off of over three months? 

Simon explained that this was about moving forward, dealing with the issue promptly, 
forming a mutual resolution and not letting bad feelings fester.   

 

 Councillor Lancaster asked how may grievances were received each year and 

how learning was shared from them. 

 
Sam explained that compared to other organisations the number received was small 

and that this was consistent year on year. 
 

With regards to learning from grievances it was explained that case reviews were 
carried out and any specific issues highlighted would be shared within debriefs and 
sharing lessons learned. It was reported that a better dashboard of learning was being 

developed. It was also explained that the SLT receive updates and information relating 
to themed trends. 

 

 Councillor Walsh referred to the 3 month time frame and explained that she felt 

this was too short a period of time. 

Sam explained that a pragmatic approach would be taken with all grievances but that 
the three month time limit was consistent with other council policies. 

 

 Councillor Tariq explained that this wasn’t just about having a policy but about 

making sure that the policy was effective and making a difference. Councillor 

Tariq asked whether the policy has the trust and confidence of the workforce, 

whether the workforce are aware of the policy and how they progress a 

grievance should they have one.  

 

 Councillor Tariq also referred to the mediation provision that was set out in the 

policy and asked for assurance that this was available and happening. 

Sam McVaigh explained that there were 370 managers within the organisation all of 
who are required to attend specialist management training which covers all areas 

including grievances. It was also explained that ACAS will be invited to come in to the 

Page 4



 Employment Panel, 12 November 2024 
 
 

 
3 

council to support HR. The policy had been developed with support from the trade 
unions and from best practice with North West Employers and ACAS. 

 
Sam also reported that the council had in house trained and accredited mediators and 
that work was ongoing with the trade unions to promote this service, it was also 

explained that if required, employees can access external provision.  
 

 Councillor Rydeheard referred to the provision of external mediation and if this 

was available this option should be stated in the policy. 

 

 Councillor Rydeheard also requested clarification in relation to disclosure and 
the fact that both parties need to be informed of what is happening. 

Sam explained that ACAS guidance is clear that all parties should be kept informed 
but do not have to be told information that is not relevant to them. Also, if the result 
requires an action to go forward to disciplinary you wouldn’t advise a third party. It was 

explained that lessons learned would be shared. Information has to be shared 
appropriately but always have to be mindful of data sharing. 

 

 Councillor Walsh asked if there was any way to simplify the document with the 

use of bullet points etc? 

Sam stated that the Council has to have a policy which is the legal document and 
wouldn’t encourage other versions being produced that may confuse. The council 

must ensure that employees can access support from their unions representatives or 
HR. 

 
Sam explained that employees will be advised of the launch of the policy and drop in 
sessions will be taking place which will allow questions and comments. 

 

 Councillor Cummins stated that she would be interested to hear what 

comments were received from the workforce following the communication of its 
launch.  

 
It was agreed: 

 

1. That the Employment Panel agrees the changes to the grievance procedure once 

the inclusion of the provision of external mediation is included. 

 

2. That the revised procedure will go forward for endorsement via the Council’s 

Corporate Joint Consultative Committee before being published on the Council’s 

intranet pages and communicated to staff with the intention to come into force from 

2 December 2024. 

 
 

 
 

 
5  URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 5



Employment Panel, 12 November 2024  

 
 

 
4 

 
There was no urgent business.  
 

 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm) 

Page 6



1 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting:  Employment Panel 

Meeting date:  4 February 2025 

Title of report:  
Sponsorship Policy & Amendments to the Recruitment & 

Selection Policy  

Report by:  Cllr. Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for HR & Corporate Affairs  

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary:  

 
As part of the Council’s activity to stabilise the Children’s Social Care workforce and 

reduce reliance on agency staff 16 Children’s Social Workers were recruited 
internationally with the support of a recognised expert in international social care 

recruitment. This has proved an invaluable component of the authority’s overall 
Children’s Social Care improvement strategy.  
 

In order to manage the above process, the Council was required to gain a license to 
issue certificates of sponsorship. These Certificates are used to demonstrate that 

individuals have a firm offer of appropriate employment and, as such, support visa 
applications (but does not guarantee visa approval and do not give an individual the right 
to work in the UK).  

 
The Council’s status as licensed authority is a matter of public record and means that we 
are likely to see increased interest from individuals requiring sponsorship to work in the 

UK. In order to ensure the Authority makes safe and consistent decisions regarding 
sponsorship the appended policy (Appendix A) has been developed to guide decision 

making. The policy confirms the Council’s position to continue to provide sponsorship for 
Social Workers, owning to the significant local and national challenge in recruitment here. 
It also sets out a set of clear criteria for the assessment of other sponsorship applications 

which will be considered on a case-by-case basis. 
 

An Equality Impact Assessment of the proposed policy has been produced and is 
attached at Appendix B.  
 

This policy has been developed based on a model policy developed by another Greater 
Manchester local authority with specialist legal support and has been subject to review by 

the Council’s legal service and shared with Trade Union colleagues.  

Unis 

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

 

To reflect the Sponsorship Policy a number of minor amendments are also required to 

the Council’s overarching Recruitment and Selection Policy. These amendments are set 
out in Appendix C and also include a change to reflect the Council’s commitment to 
inclusive recruitment through participation in a number of agreed Guaranteed Interview 

schemes which are a shared commitment across Greater Manchester Councils.  
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That the Employment Panel: 

 
1. Agrees the new Sponsorship policy and the revisions to the Recruitment and 

Selection policy 

 
Subject to Employment Panel’s approval, the revised policies will go forward for 

endorsement via the Council’s Corporate Joint Consultative Committee before being 
published on the Council’s intranet pages and communicated to staff with the intention to 
come into force from 1 March 2025.  
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

A modern and effective employee policy framework is essential to ensuring the effective 

operation of the organisation and, in turn the delivery of our commitment to the 
Community Strategy.  
___________________________
[...]
elevant legislation, policies and regulations. 

These visits can be unannounced. 

 

3.2 In order to stay compliant, the Council needs to do the following: 

 Be aware of individual roles and responsibilities 
 Conduct right to work checks for all employees 
 Follow this policy in relation to sponsoring non-British/Irish 

workers and our responsibilities in relation to recruitment, 
reporting, and record-keeping. 

 
 

4.  Consideration of Sponsorship 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

4.1 Before sponsorship is considered, individuals are encouraged to check their 

personal eligibility as there may already be a route for them available Work in 

the UK - GOV.UK. The Council will only apply for sponsorship for the visas 

listed under Appendix 1 and that meet the criteria set out below.  

 

The Council will continue to support sponsorship for roles outlined in section 5 

subject to available certificates. For all other roles, a business case must be 

submitted to the Chief Officer responsible for HR taking into account the criteria 

listed below.  

 

4.2 Legal Eligibility Criteria 

 

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/browse/visas-immigration/work-visas
https://www.gov.uk/browse/visas-immigration/work-visas


6 
 

The following must be met as set out by the Home Office: 

 
 The role requires a skill deemed equivalent to Level 3 of the Regulated 

Qualifications Framework in the UK, which is at the level of A level, access to 
higher education diploma or advanced apprenticeship 

 The role must be on the list of eligible occupations as set out by Home Office 

 The role should pay the minimum salary as stated by the Home Office. This 
is exempt for roles that qualify under the Health and Care visa route. 

 The “going rate for the job,” as defined by the Government, is also being 
paid; and 

 There is a genuine need for the role to be undertaken in the UK. 

 

4.3 Council Eligibility Criteria 
 

The following 
[...]
nths after the start 

date. 

 

The only exception to this is Social Worker roles where, for both 

attraction and retention purposes, the Council will normally offer 

sponsorship (for Health and Care/Skilled worker visa) to 

individuals with an existing student visa, i.e., they do not have to 

apply for a Graduate visa themselves. 

 

 
Graduate visa 

Graduate visas last for 2 years and cannot be extended after 

they expire. The Council will therefore normally consider 

sponsoring new or existing employees once their Graduate visa 

has expired if they are on the agreed list of roles or approved 

via a business case 

 

 

Currently sponsored by 

Bury Council for 3-year 

period – either Health 

and Care or Skilled 

Worker visa 

Initially sponsorship will be provided for a 3-year period. Where 

the visa of an existing employee and this is due to expire, the 

Council will normally offer sponsorship for a further 2-year 

period.  

 

 

Sponsorship visa with 
another organisation 

A new sponsorship visa is required if a person is changing jobs, 

and the new job is with a different employer.  

It is also required if the job changes to a different occupation 

code (e.g., with the same employer) and they are not in a 

graduate training program or if the person leaves a job that is 

on the shortage occupation list for a job that is not on the list. 

In these circumstances the Council will need to carefully 

consider this as there are no other options open when changing 

jobs to a different employer or occupation code.  

 

Other visas 
Will need to be considered on a case-by-case basis, as unlikely 

to warrant sponsorship 

Page 20



 

 

 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Equality Impact Assessment Template V1.2

 
1                                                                                                                                                Bury Council – Equality Impact Analysis   

Equality I
[...]
s from candidates who live outside of the UK and 

do not have the right to work in the UK without an appropriate Visa. Should the 

candidate be successful and offered a conditional offer of employment, it is the 

candidate's responsibility to obtain the correct visa to be able to work in the UK. It 

may be possible for the Council to issue a Certificate of Sponsorship to support their 

application for a visa. However, this is by no means guaranteed and will be subject to 

meeting both the Home Office requirements and the Council’s principles determining 

when to offer sponsorship as set out under the Sponsorship policy. 

The process of appointment for overseas candidates may require additional pre-

employment checks depending on the visa and the country they are from so may 

take longer to onboard is longer than those with the right to work in the UK, due to 

the requirement for a certificate of sponsorship and subsequent visa application by 

the candidate.  

For more information relating to recruiting candidates from overseas, please refer to 

the Sponsorship policy contact HR. 

 

9.9  Qualifications: 

The qualifications of a candidate for appointment to a position with the Council shall 

be assessed by the interview panel at the following stages:  

Page 29



 Short-listing Stage – assessment against the set essential/desirable qualification 

criteria for the job. 

 Interview Stage – verification by production of documentary evidence of 

successful completion by the candidate prior to or at the interview.  

For more information on what qualifications mean, refer to What qualification levels 

mean: Overview - GOV.UK 

 

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/what-different-qualification-levels-mean
https://www.gov.uk/what-different-qualification-levels-mean


1 
 

 

 

 

  
 

 

Meeting/Dates:  Employment Panel – 4 February 2025 
 

Title of report:  Pay Policy Statement 2025-26 

 

Report by:  

 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary:   

Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 has required English and Welsh local authorities 

to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year since 2012/13. 

The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to provide transparency in respect of the 

Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff working 

in local authority schools) by identifying; the methods by which salaries of all employees 

are determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff; and the 

agreed decision making arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this 

statement are applied consistently throughout the Council. 

The Localism Act requires that pay policy statements and any amendments to them are 

considered by a meeting of full Council. 

 
Recommendation(s)  

The Employment Panel is asked to:  

 

1. Commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2025-26 for approval by full Council. 

 

2. Agree the Council’s proposed pay structure for 2025-26 as set out within the statement 

and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to retain compliance with 

the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

Classification 
 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

 

Key considerations  

1. Background:  

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 required English and Welsh local 

authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for each 

subsequent financial year. 

1.2 Government Guidance states that the purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to 

address the Government’s issues with "top end pay" and some of the 

recommendations set out in the "Hutton review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector 

Report".   

1.3 The Act requires Councils to prepare Pay Policy Statements which detail their 

policy on a range of issues relating to the pay of its employees; in particular, its 

senior staff ("Chief Office
[...]
sions set out in the Pay 
Policy Statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 

recommending any amendments to the full Council. 
 

2. Pay Structure: 

2.1 As set out within the Pay Policy Statement the Council pays its staff in-line with 

nationally negotiated pay spines. The majority of staff (those paid up to circa. 

£61K) are paid in accordance with the National Joint Council (NJC) for Local 

Government Services pay scale. For these staff, the national pay award due to be 

applied from 1st April 2025 is not yet agreed. The proposed pay structure for 

2025-26 appended (Appendix 1 of the document) will therefore be updated to 

reflect the pay award for 2025-26 as and when it is agreed. 

2.2 The Council has been formally accredited by the Real Living Wage Foundation as 

a Real Living Wage employer. The Real Living Wage rate as of 1 April 2024 was 

£12.00 and the Council’s pay structure included a number of non-consolidated 

supplements paid at Spinal Column Points 2 to 5 to both apply the Real Living 

Wage rate of pay and maintain appropriate differentials to other pay points. 

Following agreement of the 2024/25 Pay Award, the lowest spinal column point 

rose to £12.26, above the £12.00 rate, and the non-consolidated supplements 

were removed. The Real Living Wage rose to £12.60 on 23rd October 2024 and 

employers have until 1st May 2025 to implement this. To maintain its commitment 

to the Real Living Wage, non-consolidated supplements will be reintroduced with 

effect from 1st April 2025 and paid on spinal column points 2 to 4. Once the 2025-

26 Pay Award is agreed and implemented the level of non-consolidated 

supplements will reduce so that, as a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is 

retained.  

2.3 For more senior staff, those paid in accordance with the Joint Negotiating  

Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers and Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for 
Chief Executives terms and conditions, the pay award for 2025-26
[...]
ionally agreed pay scales:  

 
1. Through the application of non-consolidated supplements to increase the 

lowest point of pay to meet the Council’s commitment to the Real Living 

Page 39



 

 

Wage and maintain appropriate pay differentials above that point. – Such 
payments are made consistently to all staff at a particular Spinal Column 

Point and do not affect the ranking order of posts as determined through 
job evaluation.   

 
2. Through the application of the Council’s Market Supplement Policy. – 

Such payments are not made consistently to all staff at a particular Grade 
or Spinal Column Point and may legitimately affect the remuneration of 

staff in relation to the ranking order of posts as determined through job 
evaluation as set out within the Market Supplement Policy.  

 

3. Through the application of the Council’s Pay Protection Policy. -  Such 

payments are made to staff for a time-limited period to mitigate reduction 
in salary following redeployment into a lower graded post or organizational 
change. These payments may legitimately affect the remuneration of staff 

in relation to the ranking order of posts as determined through job 
evaluation for a defined period.  

 
The above circumstances are consistent with the assurance in relation to pay  
discrimination as set out in paragraph 2.2 above.   

 
 

3. Pay structure 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3.1 The Council uses the nationally negotiated pay spine(s) (i.e. a defined list of 
salary points) as the basis for its main local pay structure. These pay spines 

are used to determine the salaries of the large majority of the Council’s non-
teaching workforce. Rates of pay are subject to an annual pay award applied 
from the 1st April. The pay award due to be applied from 1st April 2025 is not 

yet agreed. Subject to approval of this Statement, the pay structure for 
2025/26 is attached at Appendix 1. This will be updated to reflect the relevant 

national pay award for 2025/26 as and when it is agreed. Staff who 
transferred to the Council through a TUPE process (including those formerly 
employed by Six Town Housing) are paid in line with their existing pay 

structures in accordance with legal TUPE protections.  
 

3.2 The Council has been formally accredited by the Real Living Wage 
Foundation as a Real Living Wage employer. The Real Living Wage rate at 1 
April 2024 was £12.00 and the Council’s pay structure included a number of 

non-consolidated supplements paid at Spinal Column Points 2 to 5 to both 
apply the Real Living Wage rate of pay and maintain appropriate differentials 

to other pay points. Following agreement of the 2024/25 Pay Award, the 
lowest spinal column point rose to £12.26 well above the £12.00 and the non-
consolidated supplements were removed. The Real Living Wage rose to 

£12.60 on 23rd October 2024 and the Council has until 1st May 2025 to 
implement this. To maintain its commitment to the Real Living Wage, non-

consolidated supplements will be reintroduced with effect from 1st April 2025 
and paid on spinal column points 2 to 4. Once the 2025/26 Pay Award is 
agreed and implemented the level of non-consolidated supplements will 

Page 40



 

 

reduce so that, as a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is retained.  
 

3.3 The pay and terms and conditions of employment of the Council’s workforce 
are largely determined by the following negotiating bodies in accordance with 

the agreed collective bargaining machinery:     

 National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services; 

 The Soulbury Committee, (educational advisers/inspectors, other school 

improvement professionals, educational psychologists) 

 Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Local Authority Craft and 

Associated Employees; 

 Joint Negotiating Committee for Youth and Community Workers; 

 Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers 

 Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC)
[...]
 Changes to the establishment are approved by the Cabinet Member for HR 

and Corporate Affairs. The establishment of Chief Officer and Deputy Chief 
Officer posts are subject to approval by the Employment Panel (or Cabinet 

when linked to an organisational structure change). 
 

4.5 The establishment of posts with salary levels at £100K or greater are 

ultimately subject to approval by full Council in accordance with the Localism 
Act (2011). This requirement only applies to new positions established and not 

to the filling of existing roles on the Council’s establishment.  
 

4.6 Where the Council is unable to recruit chief officers, or there is a need for 

interim support to provide cover for a substantive chief officer post, the 
Council will, where necessary, consider engaging individuals under a ‘contract 

for service’. These will be sourced through a relevant procurement process 
ensuring the council is able to demonstrate the maximum value for money.  In 
assessing such, it should be noted that in respect of such engagements the 

Council is not required to make either pension or national insurance 
contributions for such individuals who fall outside of the IR35 Regulations and 

might be considered as self employed by HMRC.  
 
 

5. Recruitment of Chief Officers 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5.1 The Council’s policy and procedures with regard to recruitment of Chief 
Officers are set out as Guidance for the Recruitment of Chief Officers, which 

is within the overall framework of the existing recruitment and selection policy.  
   

Page 43



 

 

5.2 Accordingly the recruitment of Chief Officers is delegated to the Employment 
Panel whose functions include: 

 The shortlisting and appointment of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief 
Officers (as defined by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989). The 

confirmation of appointment of all Chief Officers (with the exception of the 
Chief Executive/Head
[...]
oceed 

  

P
age 61



 

 
6                                                                                                                                                Bury Council – Equality Impact Analysis   

with caution and this risk recorded on the risk register, ensuring 
continual review 

 

Section 5 – Sign Off and Revisions (Page 11 of the guidance document) 

5.1 Sign Off Name  Date Comments 

Lead Officer/SRO/Project Manager Catherine King 15/01/25  
EDI Lee Cawley 23/01/25 QA Complete. The statement delivers positive and 

neutral impacts in relation to pay  

 

EqIA Revision Log 

5.2 Revision Date Revision By Revision Details 

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 SPONSORSHIP POLICY & AMENDMENTS TO THE RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION POLICY
	Appendix A Sponsorship Policy Final
	Appendix B EqIA - Sponsorship Policy
	Appendix C Recruitment and Selection Policy Amendments

	5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025 - 2026
	PPS Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 150125
	PPS Appendix 2 EqIA - Pay Policy Statement 150125




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 4 February 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, C Cummins, E Moss, 
M Walsh, T Tariq and J Lancaster 
 

 Also in attendance:   
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor L Smith 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4  SPONSORSHIP POLICY & AMENDMENTS TO THE RECRUITMENT AND 
SELECTION POLICY  

 
Sam McVaigh presented the Sponsorship Policy and Amendments to the Recruitment and 
Selection Policy. 
 
The policy confirms the Council’s position to continue to provide sponsorship for Social 
Workers, owning to the significant local and national challenge in recruitment here. It also sets 
out a set of clear criteria for the assessment of other sponsorship applications which will be 
considered on a case-by-case basis. 
 
The policy has been developed based on a model policy developed by another Greater 
Manchester local authority with specialist legal support and has been subject to review by the 
Council’s legal service and shared with Trade Union colleagues.  
 
In relation to a question from Councillor Tariq concerning the number of sponsorship positions 
at  Bury Council compared to across GM it was explained that Bury was one of 3 GM Councils 
who has a sponsorship licence, the others being Rochdale and Manchester. Manchester 
supported the most sponsorship positions. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Tariq in relation to the scope of the Council’s guaranteed 
interview schemes,  it was explained that there are currently GM wide commitments in relation 
to disabled people, veterans and care leavers who are guaranteed an interview if the 
shortlisting criteria was met.  The GM Combined authority has funded an accelerated 
development programme for under represented groups focused on race and disability and the 
Council is considering options in relation to race. The proposed wording would avoid the need 
to return to Employment Panel any time there is a new scheme agreed. 



Employment Panel, 4 February 2025  

 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor Moss referred to the original number of social workers that had been recruited as 23 
reducing to 15 currently in post and asked whether any of the recruited people heading to Bury 
could have gone elsewhere? 
 
Sam McVaigh explained that the certificates of sponsorship were specific to the employer and 
were non-transferable. This meant that there was less risk of the sponsored starter going 
elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Moss asked how the sponsored social workers were settling into their roles and 
lives in general. 
 
Sam explained that it is inevitably taking the new recruits some time to be carrying a full case-
load. They have differing levels of practice experience and it will take them time to adapt to a 
new culture. They are all at different stages. All of the new starters were performing and being 
supported appropriately. 
 
Councillor Rafiq asked whether not being able to bring dependents with them had an effect of 
how they were settling and progressing? 
 
It was reported that the restrictions on bringing Dependents into the country did not apply to 
the Health and Care visa route so was not an issue. Other sponsored roles going forward may 
not be exempt. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. That the new Sponsorship policy and the revisions to the Recruitment and Selection 

policy be agreed. 
 

2. That the revised policies go forward for endorsement via the Council’s Corporate Joint 
Consultative Committee before being published on the Council’s intranet pages and 
communicated to staff with the intention to come into force from 1 March 2025.  

 
3. That a review be undertaken and reported back to the Employment Panel in 2 years’.  

 
5  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025 - 2026  

 
Sam McVaigh presented the Pay Policy Statement, 
 
The report set out the Pay Structure, Chief Officer Remuneration, Pay Multiple and Gender 
Pay Gap. 
 
It was reported that the Gender Pay Gap was back into a positive trajectory. 
 
Councillor Moss referred to the real living wage increase being increased nationally from 23 
October but the Council’s implementation date was 1st April. Councillor Moss asked whether 
the Council would be backdating to the October date. 
 
Sam explained that the Real Living Wage Foundation worked closely with Councils and 
Unions and gave all employers until 1 May to implement the rise. The increase would not be 
backdated.  
 
Following a question in relation to salary sacrifice schemes, Sam explained that these were 
opportunities for employees to purchase goods and services direct from their salaries and 
making savings in relation to tax and contributions such as pensions 



 Employment Panel, 4 February 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. That the Employment Panel commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2025-26 
for approval by full Council. 

 
2. That the Employment Panel agree the Council’s proposed pay structure for 2025-26 as 

set out within the statement and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements 
to retain compliance with the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

6  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.40 pm) 


